memorandum, “$,” “US$” and “U.S. dollars” mean United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United
States, and “NT$” and “NT dollars” mean New Taiwan dollars. This offering memorandum contains
translations of certain NT dollar amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates solely for the convenience of the
reader. The translations from NT dollars to U.S. dollars and from U.S. dollars to NT dollars were made on
the basis of the noon buying rate as published by the Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release. Unless
otherwise noted, all translations were made at the exchange rate as of September 30, 2020, which was
NT$28.9500 to US$1.00.

No representation is made that the NT dollar or U.S. dollar amounts referred to herein could have been or
could be converted into U.S. dollars or NT dollars, as the case may be, at any particular rate or at all.

  -34-

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2020, on an actual basis and as adjusted
for the issuance of the Bonds under the Bond Offering, without deducting underwriting discount and
commission and other offering expenses. Other than as disclosed herein, there has been no material change
in our capitalization since September 30, 2020.

The following table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes thereto
included elsewhere herein.

 As of September 30, 2020
 Actual As adjusted for this offering(1)
 NT$ US$ NT$ US$
 (in thousands)
Long-term liabilities
Long-term borrowings (excluding current

portion of long-term borrowings) .....  10,432,675 360,369 23,959,648 827,622
Non-current lease liabilities .....  357,452 12,347 357,452 12,347
Other non-current liabilities .....  224,224 7,745 224,224 7,745
Total long-term liabilities .....  11,014,351 380,461 24,541,324 847,714
Stockholders’ equity to the owners of

parent
Share capital - Ordinary shares .....  4,240,564 146,479 4,240,564 146,479
Total capital surplus.....  9,268,720 320,163 10,009,657 345,757
Total retained earnings .....  15,693,380 542,086 15,693,380 542,086
Total other equity interests .....  2,797,826 96,643 2,797,826 96,643
Total stockholder’s equity to the owners of

parent .....  32,000,490 1,105,371 32,741,427 1,130,965
Total capitalization(2) .....  43,014,841 1,485,832 57,282,751 1,978,679

______________________
(1) The adjusted basis reflects the estimated fees and expenses, the derivative instruments, and the equity instrument relating to the

offering.
(2) Total capitalization includes total long-term liabilities and total stockholder’s equity to the owners of parent.

  -35-

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

III-V compound Semiconductor Industry Overview

Semiconductor materials can be categorized into single-element semiconductor and compound
semiconductor. The compound semiconductors are mainly III-V compound materials made by group-III
element and group-V elements. Such III-V compound semiconductors include, among others, GaAs, GaN

[…]

1,164,777 Fair value through profit or
loss

1,164,777

Available-for-sale (Note 1) 612,978 Fair value through profit or
loss

612,978

Investments in debt
instrument without active
market (Note 2)

62,200 Amortized cost 62,200

Equity instruments Fair value through profit or
loss (Note 3)

136,530 Fair value through profit or
loss

136,530

Available-for-sale (Note 4) 2,842,453 Fair value through other
comprehensive income

2,842,453

Financial assets at cost
(Note 4)

22,915 Fair value through other
comprehensive income

22,915

Trade and other
receivables-net

Loans and receivables
( included related parities)
(Note 5)

1,949,638 Amortized cost 1,949,638

Other financial assets
(Refundable deposits)

Loans and receivables
(Note 5)

51,748 Amortized cost 51,748

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to
the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 upon transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

2017.12.31 2018.1.1 2018.1.1 2018.1.1
IAS 39

Carrying
Amount Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

Adjustment
in Retained

Earnings

Adjustment
in Other
Equity

Fair value through profit or loss

Fair value through profit or loss $ 1,301,307 - - 1,301,307 - -
Debt instruments-from available-for-sale (Note 1) - 612,978 - 612,978 19,854 (19,854)

Total $ 1,301,307 612,978 - 1,914,285 19,854 (19,854)

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Available-for-sale (including measured at cost) $ 3,478,346 (3,478,346) - - - -
Available-for-sale (including measured at cost) to

FVOCI (Note 4)
- 2,865,368 - 2,865,368 146,483 (146,483)

Total $ 3,478,346 (612,978) - 2,865,368 146,483 (146,483)

Note 1: The debt instruments are categorized as available-for-sale under IAS 39 and
should not be used for other purpose such as receiving the contract’s cash flow.
Therefore, these assets have been classified as financial assets at FVTPL under
IFRS 9. When application of IFRS 9’s classification requirements on January 1,
2018 resulting in an increase and decrease of $19,854 thousand in retained
earnings and other equity interest, respectively.

Note 2: Debt instruments that were previously classified as investment in debt
instrument without active market are now classified at amortized cost. The